

No. 18-14048-JJ

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JEFF RODGERS, PATRICIA RODGERS, CODY PYLE, JENNIFER
RIBALTA, IZAAR VALDEZ, AND FELIX VALDEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

V.

MARK ADDY, JILLIAN ADDY, DENNIS DOWDELL, GARRAIN S. JONES,
CODY MORROW, CHRISTOPHER REESE, GABRIEL SANDOVAL, EMMA
SANDOVAL, JOHN TARTOL, LESLIE R. STANFORD, FERNANDO
RANCEL, LORI BAKER, MANUEL COSTA, MARK DAVIS, JENNY DAVIS,
DANIELLE EDWARDS, GRAEME EDWARDS, THOMAS P. GIOIOSA,
SANDRA GIOIOSA, ALCIDES MEJIA, MIRIAM MEJIA, PAULINA
RIVEROS, RON ROSENAU, CAROL ROSENAU, AMBER WICK, JASON
WICK, JORGE DE LA CONCEPCION, DISNEY DE LA CONCEPCION,
JENNIFER MICHELI, GUILLERMO RASCH, CLAUDIA RASCH, SAMUEL
HENDRICKS, AMY HENDRICKS, BRADLEY HARRIS, PAYMI ROMERO,
RYAN BAKER, KRISTOPHER BICKERSTAFF, MARK MATIKA, ENRIQUE
CARILLO, DANIEL J. WALDRON, SUSAN PETERSON, MICHAEL KATZ,
ARQUIMEDES VALENCIA, AND DEBI KATZ,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 17-23429-CIV**

Hon. Marcia G. Cooke, District Judge

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Dated: February 11, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

MARK MIGDAL & HAYDEN
80 SW 8th Street
Suite 1999
Miami, FL 33130
Telephone: 305-374-0440

By: s/ Etan Mark

Etan Mark, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 720852
etan@markmigdal.com
Lara O'Donnell Grillo, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 37735
lara@markmigdal.com
eservice@markmigdal.com
Counsel for Appellees

AND

Jason Jones, Esq.
JASON JONES
jason@jonesatlaw.com
1147 Hunter Ave
Columbus, OH 43201
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Co-Counsel for Appellee

Rodgers, et al. v. Addy, et al. / Case No: 18-14048-JJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....x

INTRODUCTIONxi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....2

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. The documents and terms comprising the herbalife distributor agreements.....4

 B. The separate events system and enterprise alleged in complaint.....8

 III. STANDARD OF REVIEW11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY17

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE NONSIGNATORIES’ MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.....17

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| A. | The district court correctly declined to apply the equitable estoppel exception to the nonsignatories | 17 |
| | 1. <u>No presumption of arbitrability applies because Appellants are not parties to the arbitration agreements</u> | 17 |
| | 2. <u>Equitable estoppel is a limited exception not applicable here</u> | 18 |
| | <i>a. Appellees' claims do not rely on the terms of the Distributor Agreements</i> | 21 |
| | <i>b. Appellees' claims are not inextricably intertwined with the terms of the Distributor Agreements</i> | 25 |
| | 3. <u>The delegation clause is inapplicable to the question of equitable estoppel</u> | 27 |
| | <i>a. Defendants waived the delegation argument as to equitable estoppel</i> | 27 |
| | <i>b. The district court was correct not to delegate the equitable estoppel issue to an arbitrator</i> | 28 |
| B. | Even if equitable estoppel applies, the arbitration agreement is unenforceable..... | 32 |
| | 1. <u>Herbalife's unilaterally amended rules of conduct do not create a valid and enforceable agreement to arbitrate</u> | 32 |
| | <i>a. Rule modifications which add, subtract, or amend arbitration provisions are invalid without notice</i> | 34 |

| | |
|--|----|
| b. <i>Herbalife’s Rules are a contract of adhesion and must be construed against Herbalife</i> | 35 |
| c. <i>Herbalife’s unilateral right to amend the Rules and apply them retroactively to known claims renders them illusory</i> | 48 |
| d. <i>The Rules arbitration provision is unconscionable</i> | 49 |
| 2. <u>Herbalife’s distributor agreements do not create a valid and enforceable agreement to arbitrate</u> | 47 |
| a. <i>The Rules and Terms render the Agreements ambiguous</i> | 48 |
| b. <i>The Agreements have no saving language and are illusory or unconscionable</i> | 49 |
| 3. <u>The delegation clause is inapplicable and independently unenforceable</u> | 50 |
| II. THE COURT LACKS PENDENT APPELLATE JURISDICTION OVER THE TRANSFER ORDER..... | 52 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO TRANSFER THE CLAIMS AGAINST APPELLANTS..... | 55 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 56 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 57 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 57 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) 27, 28

Am. Credit Union v. Herbst,
 397 F. App'x 540 (11th Cir. 2010).....11

Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.,
 (2000), 24 Cal.4th 83, 99 Cal.Rptr.2d 745, 6 P.3d 669 41, 44

Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle,
 556 U.S. 624, 129 S.Ct. 1896, 173 L.Ed.2d 832 (2009).....18

*Asociacion de Empleados del Area Canalera (ASEDAC) v. Panama Canal
 Comm'n*,
 453 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2006)27

AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America,
 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....17

Badie v. Bank of Am.,
 67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (1998) 35, 38, 39, 40

Baer v. Silversea Cruises Ltd.,
 No. 18-10911, 2018 WL 5116337 (11th Cir. Oct. 19, 2018)27

Bahamas Sales Assoc., LLC v. Byers,
 701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)12

Blixseth v. Disilvestri,
 2013 WL 12063940 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2013).....56

Bond Safeguard Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 628 F. App'x 734 (11th Cir. 2016).....28

Brantley v. Republic Mortg. Ins. Co.,
 424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005)11

Brittania-U Nigeria, Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
 866 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017) 27, 32

Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.,
 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013)42

Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.,
 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)54

Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co., Ltd.,
 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)32

Crowley Maritime Corp. v. Boston Old Colony Ins. Co.,
 158 Cal. App. 4th 1061 (2008)23

Doe I v. AOL LLC,
 552 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009)46

Dresdner Bank AG v. M/V OLYMPIA VOYAGER,
 465 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2006) 11

Durham v. Bus. Mgmt. Assocs.,
 847 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1988)22

E & E Co. v. Light in the Box Ltd.,
 No. 15-CV-00069-EMC, 2015 WL 5915432 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2015).....31

Ellis v. U.S. Sec. Associates,
 169 Cal. Rptr. 3d 752 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2014) 47, 48

Entrekin v. Internal Medicine Assoc. of Dothan, P.A.,
 689 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2012)11

Everest Biosynthesis Group, LLC v. Biosynthesis Pharma Group Ltd.,
 2018 WL 325123 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2018)36

Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.,
 93 Cal.App.4th 846, 113 Cal.Rptr.2d 376 (2001)41

Gilda Marx, Inc. v. Wildwood Exercise, Inc.,
 85 F.3d 675 (D.C.Cir.1996).....53

Golden Boy Promotions LLC v. Haymon,
 No. CV153378JFWMRWX, 2015 WL 12827758 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2015)30

Goldman v. KPMG, LLP,
 173 Cal. App. 4th 209 (2009) passim

Greenbriar, Ltd. v. Alabaster,
 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989)27

Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, L.L.C.,
 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000) 11, 19, 21

Harper v. Ultimo,
 113 Cal.App.4th 1402, 7 Cal.Rptr.3d 418 (2003)42

Harris v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Atlanta,
 105 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 1997) 52, 54, 55

Harris v. Tap Worldwide, LLC,
 248 Cal. App. 4th 373 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2016)..... 37, 38, 40

Hill v. G E Power Systems, Inc.,
 282 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002)11

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....31

In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litig.,
 285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002) 11, 25

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg., Sales, Practices & Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (C.D. Cal. 2011) | 29 |
| <i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 967 (C.D. Cal. 2012) | 30, 32, 33 |
| <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304, 115 S.Ct. 2151, 132 L.Ed.2d 238 (1995)..... | 52 |
| <i>Killmon v. City of Miami</i> , 199 F. App'x 796 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 28 |
| <i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009) | 52, 54 |
| <i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013) | passim |
| <i>Lawson v. Life of the S. Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Lopez v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 8:14-CV-2925-T-30AEP, 2014 WL 7404123 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2014) | 31 |
| <i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018) | 51 |
| <i>McCaleb v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2000) | 39 |
| <i>Mercuro v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 167, 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 671 (2002) | 41 |
| <i>Mock v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 373 F. App'x 989 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>Molecular Analytical Sys. v. CIPHERGEN Biosystems, Inc.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 696 (2010) | 23 |
| <i>MS Dealer Service Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999) | 21, 25 |
| <i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) | 41 |
| <i>Newton v. Am. Debt Servs., Inc.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 712 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014) | 34 |
| <i>Ochran v. United States</i> , 117 F.3d 495 (11th Cir. 1997) | 28 |
| <i>Peleg v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 14256, 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 380 (2012)..... | passim |

Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.,
 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010) passim

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....50

Rodman v. Safeway, Inc.,
 694 F. App'x 612 (9th Cir. 2017).....34

*Roling v. E*Trade Sec., LLC*,
 756 F.Supp.2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....34

Ross v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.,
 980 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1993)12

Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.,
 1 Cal. 5th 233 (Cal. 2016).....36

Santos v. Household Int'l, Inc.,
 No. C03-1243 MJJ, 2003 WL 25911112 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2003)44

Saravia v. Dynamex, Inc.,
 310 F.R.D. 412. (N.D. Cal. 2015).....50

SBMH Group DMCC v. Noadiam USA, LLC,
 297 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2017)30

Soto v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 946 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....29

Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.,
 60 Cal.Rptr.2d 138 (1997)41

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir.1999)52

Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.,
 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 1993)21

Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n,
 514 U.S. 35, 115 S.Ct. 1203, 131 L.Ed.2d 60 (1995).....52

Thomson-CSF, SA v. American Arbitration Ass'n,
 64 F. 3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)19

Ting v. AT&T,
 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)44

Troxler v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.,
 717 F.2d 530 (11th Cir. 1983)27

United States v. Lopez-Lukis,
 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997)55

Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc.,
 701 F. App'x. 670 (9th Cir. 2017)36

Westra v. Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Investment Brokerage Co. Inc.,
 129 Cal. App. 4th 759 (2005)18

Windsor Mills, Inc. v. Collins & Aikman Corp.,
25 Cal. App. 3d 987, 101 Cal.Rptr. 347 (1972)34

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §16(a)x
18 U.S.C. §1962x
18 U.S.C. §1962(c)2
18 U.S.C. §1962(c) and (d)8
18 U.S.C. §1962(d)2
28 U.S.C. §1331x
28 U.S.C. §140454
28 U.S.C. §1404(a) 12, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), (e)53

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)57
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)57
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)57
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)57
